
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
CONSTITUTION AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
MONDAY 9th JANUARY 2006 

at 
2.30 PM 

in  
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Peter 
Martin-Mayhew, Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Chairman), Councillor 
John Wilks and Councillor Mike Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Lucy Bonshor 01476 406120 l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Chief Executive to notify the Committee of any substitute members.  
  
2. APOLOGIES 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting.  
  
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH OCTOBER 2005 
 (Enclosure)
  
5. CIVIC BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 Report CS2 from the Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services 

and the Civic Support Officer.                                                                       (Enclosure) 
 
• An update from the Chairman will be given at the meeting. 

  

 



6. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING GROUP 
 

 Report DLS50 from the Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services. 
(Enclosure)

  
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
  
 



 

1 

MINUTES
CONSTITUTION AND ACCOUNTS 

COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2005

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 
Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Chairman) 
 

Councillor John Wilks 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 
 
Corporate Director Finance and Strategic Resource 
Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services 
Member Services Manager 
Civic Support Officer  (Minute 16) 
Committee Support Officer 
 

 

 
 
 

12. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
13. APOLOGIES 
 
 None. 
  
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH JULY 2005 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th July were confirmed as a correct 

record of the decisions taken. 
  
16. CIVIC BUDGET 
 
 Members had been circulated with a revenue statement showing the Civic 

Functions Budget up to 31st October 2005.  The Civic Officer said that by the 
end of October the Chairman would have attended 82 functions with 
commitments for at least 37 for the remainder of the year, the Chairman was 
carrying out a large number of functions within the budget. She asked the 

Agenda Item 4 



2 

committee if they would like a more detailed interim report at the next meeting.  
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services said the Chairman had 
operated very effective budget management and this had been achieved 
because he used his own vehicle where possible.  If a future Chairman did not 
have his own vehicle this would make a difference to the budget. 
 
The Chairman and members of the Committee congratulated the Chairman of 
the Council and the Civic Officer for their work on managing the budget.  A 
question was asked about transport costs to which the Civic Officer replied that 
she was confident that they would remain within budget. 

  
17. RECOMMENDATIONS RECEIVED FROM THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING 

GROUP 
 
 This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Corporate Manager 

Democratic and Legal Services and would be resubmitted at a later date.  
  
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
 
 Members had been circulated with report FIN247 from the Director of Finance 

and Strategic Resources.  The report was for information purposes and 
concerned the half yearly treasury management activity 2005/2006.  The report 
was also being circulated to the Resources DSP in November.  The Director of 
Finance and Strategic Resources told members that it was a simple overview of 
the treasury management and highlighted two main points concerning the bank 
base rate and the current bank contract. 
 

  
19. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 2.45pm. 
  
 

 



REPORT TO CONSTITUTION & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
 
REPORT OF: Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services 
   and Civic Support Officer 
 
REPORT NO. CS2  
 
DATE:  9th January 2006 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Civic Budget 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor Paul Carpenter 
Democratic Representation 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
N/A 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
N/A 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
N/A 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
None 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Members will recall that, following the high level of scrutiny directed towards civic 

protocol and the civic budget during 2004/05, changes to the way the function was 
being delivered and supported were implemented and closely monitored as a direct 
consequence.  This report is therefore intended to update Members on the civic 
budget for 2005/06 and to consider the budget issues for 2006/07. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. Members are requested to consider: 
 
 1) the current year’s spend and commitments against the budget for 2005/06. 
 
          2)     to consider and make recommendations to cabinet in respect of the 

2006/2007 budget. 
 
BUDGET 2005/06 
 
3. The Civic Functions Budget for 2005/06 is attached at appendix A. 
 

Agenda Item 5 



4. The total budget for 2005-2006 is £42,010, representing a reduction of around 
£8,000 on the previous year’s budget.  The ‘controllable’ element of this budget is 
£33,770.   As at 31 December 2005 actual spend, including known commitments 
amounted to £28,787.39 leaving a balance of £4,982.61.  

 
 The cost of the Civic Dinner is estimated at £2,400 and the Annual Meeting Lunch 

estimated at £400. The balance remaining would then be £2,182.61.This will be 
used primarily to cover Civic ceremonies (excluding transport) and general 
administration expenses.  

 
5. With effect from the 1 June 2005 a contract was let for the provision of Car and 

Chauffeur.  The Council, under the terms of the contract, is committed to paying a 
monthly sum of £550 irrespective of usage. The current budget allows for an 
additional, variable element, of £7,030 to enable the Chairman to represent the 
District Council.    

 
 The Chairman has struck a fine balance between the use of the contracted 

Chauffeur and his own vehicle, thereby maximising the number of functions he has 
been able to carry out.   At the end of December he will have represented South 
Kesteven on over 100 events, with approximately another 30 already committed to 
the end of his civic year. 

 
6. Members are asked to note that the transport provision for the year has been fully 

allocated and, with four months of the civic year remaining, could result in the 
Chairman being unable to take on any additional functions to which he may receive 
an invite.  

 
 The Chairman would therefore like to take the opportunity, if the Committee allows, 

to discuss this issue further.  His experiences in 2005/06 could be used in 
establishing the draft budget for 2006/07 and 2007/08. 

 
7. During November the Council disposed of the Civic Vehicle. The proceeds will be 

credited to the Civic budget in 2005/06. The proceeds could be used to allow the 
Chairman to undertake additional duties.  

 
CONCLUSION 
 
9. The financial statement assists in ensuring that the Chairman’s activities are 

carefully monitored and controlled to ensure that expenditure as at the date of this 
report is within budget.   

 
 
 
Nick Goddard                                                 Viv Wyatt 
Corporate Manager     Civic Support Officer 
Democratic & Legal Services   v.wyatt@southkesteven.gov.uk  
n.goddard@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 



A
PP

EN
D

IX
 A

A
ct

ua
l

C
om

m
itm

en
ts

To
ta

l S
pe

nd
B

ud
ge

t
Va

ria
nc

e
Pr

oj
ec

te
d

20
05

/2
00

6
20

05
/2

00
6

£
£

£
£

£
£

C
ha

irm
an

s 
C

iv
ic

 B
ud

ge
t

   
C

iv
ic

 C
er

em
on

ie
s 

(E
O

1 
KO

1)
30

5.
75

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
5.

75
   

   
   

   
  

1,
50

0.
00

   
   

   
  

1,
19

4.
25

   
   

   
  

1,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

   
C

iv
ic

 S
er

vi
ce

 (E
01

 K
01

 0
1)

1,
51

3.
93

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

51
3.

93
   

   
   

  
2,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

  
48

6.
07

   
   

   
   

  
1,

60
0.

00
   

   
   

  
   

C
iv

ic
 D

in
ne

r (
E0

1 
K0

1 
02

)
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

2,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

2,
40

0.
00

   
   

   
  

   
An

nu
al

 M
ee

tin
g 

Lu
nc

h
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

40
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

40
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

40
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

1,
81

9.
68

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

81
9.

68
   

   
   

  
5,

90
0.

00
   

   
   

  
4,

08
0.

32
   

   
   

  
5,

40
0.

00
   

   
   

  

C
iv

ic
 O

ffi
ce

r
  S

al
ar

ie
s

9,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

3,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

 
12

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
12

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
12

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

   
9,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

  
3,

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
 

12
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
   

12
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

12
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
   

Tr
an

sp
or

t C
os

ts
  C

iv
ic

 V
eh

ic
le

39
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
39

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
1,

30
0.

00
   

   
   

  
91

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
39

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
  D

riv
er

s 
W

ag
es

83
1.

62
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
83

1.
62

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
83

1.
62

-  
   

   
   

   
83

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
  C

ha
ffe

ur
 a

nd
 C

ar
-C

on
tra

ct
 

3,
30

0.
00

   
   

   
  

2,
75

0.
00

   
   

   
   

 
6,

05
0.

00
   

   
   

  
6,

05
0.

00
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
6,

05
0.

00
   

   
   

  
  C

ha
ffe

ur
 a

nd
 C

ar
-E

xc
es

s
3,

40
2.

75
   

   
   

  
3,

33
8.

80
   

   
   

   
 

6,
74

1.
55

   
   

   
  

7,
03

0.
00

   
   

   
  

28
8.

45
   

   
   

   
  

7,
03

0.
00

   
   

   
  

  P
oo

l C
ar

s
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

60
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
60

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

60
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
  U

se
 o

f O
w

n 
Ve

hi
cl

e
39

3.
11

   
   

   
   

  
19

4.
40

   
   

   
   

   
 

58
7.

51
   

   
   

   
  

10
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

48
7.

51
-  

   
   

   
   

1,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

  T
ra

ve
l e

xp
en

se
s-

Vi
ce

 C
ha

irm
an

11
5.

35
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
11

5.
35

   
   

   
   

  
10

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
15

.3
5

-  
   

   
   

   
  

15
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

8,
43

2.
83

   
   

   
  

6,
28

3.
20

   
   

   
   

 
14

,7
16

.0
3

   
   

   
14

,6
40

.0
0

   
   

   
76

.0
3

-  
   

   
   

   
  

15
,5

10
.0

0
   

   
   

O
th

er
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

d 
C

os
ts

  M
is

c 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t (

EO
1 

D
19

)
43

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
43

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

50
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
7.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
50

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

  I
nt

er
na

l P
rin

tin
g

24
.5

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
13

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
 

15
4.

50
   

   
   

   
  

75
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

59
5.

50
   

   
   

   
  

75
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

  P
oo

le
d 

Ph
ot

oc
op

ie
rs

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
40

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

40
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
40

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
 

  T
el

ep
ho

ne
s

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
29

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
29

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
29

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
  T

el
ep

ho
ne

s-
M

ob
ile

54
.1

8
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

54
.1

8
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
45

.8
2

   
   

   
   

   
 

50
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

 
12

1.
68

   
   

   
   

  
13

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
 

25
1.

68
   

   
   

   
  

1,
23

0.
00

   
   

   
  

97
8.

32
   

   
   

   
  

1,
18

0.
00

   
   

   
  

To
ta

l C
on

tr
ol

la
bl

e
19

,3
74

.1
9

   
   

   
9,

41
3.

20
   

   
   

  
28

,7
87

.3
9

   
   

 
33

,7
70

.0
0

   
   

 
4,

98
2.

61
   

   
   

 
34

,0
90

.0
0

   
   

 

A
dv

er
tis

in
g 

C
iv

ic
 C

on
tr

ac
t

1,
13

1.
45

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

13
1.

45
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

13
1.

45
-  

   
   

   
1,

13
0.

00
   

   
   

  

C
ha

irm
an

s 
A

llo
w

an
ce

s
5,

04
5.

72
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

5,
04

5.
72

   
   

   
  

4,
54

0.
00

   
   

   
  

50
5.

72
-  

   
   

   
   

5,
05

0.
00

   
   

   
  

Sa
le

 o
f C

iv
ic

 V
eh

ic
le

4,
08

4.
85

-  
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4,

08
4.

85
-  

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4,

08
4.

85
   

   
   

  
4,

08
0.

00
-  

   
   

   

M
an

ag
em

en
t

  C
or

po
ra

te
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
1,

50
0.

00
   

   
   

  
50

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

2,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
00

0.
00

   
   

   
  

  P
ay

m
as

te
r

15
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

50
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
20

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
20

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
20

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
  A

cc
ou

nt
an

cy
1,

12
5.

00
   

   
   

  
37

5.
00

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
50

0.
00

   
   

   
  

1,
50

0.
00

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
50

0.
00

   
   

   
  

2,
77

5.
00

   
   

   
  

92
5.

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
3,

70
0.

00
   

   
   

  
3,

70
0.

00
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3,

70
0.

00
   

   
   

  

To
ta

l
24

,2
41

.5
1

   
   

   
10

,3
38

.2
0

   
   

   
34

,5
79

.7
1

   
   

 
42

,0
10

.0
0

   
   

 
7,

43
0.

29
   

   
   

 
39

,8
90

.0
0

   
   

 

C
IV

IC
 F

U
N

C
TI

O
N

S 
B

U
D

G
ET

 2
00

5/
20

06
- A

S 
A

T 
31

 D
EC

EM
B

ER
 2

00
5

 



REPORT TO CONSTITUTION AND ACCOUNTS 
COMMITTEE 
 
REPORT OF:      CORPORATE MANAGER DEMOCRATIC 
 AND LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 
REPORT NO. DLS50 
 
DATE: DECEMBER 2005 
 
 
 
TITLE: RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SCRUTINY CO-

ORDINATING GROUP 
FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

COUNCILLOR PAUL CARPENTER 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING GROUP 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6 



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group held on the 3rd October and 12th 

December 2005 members discussed the right of Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of 
Development and Scrutiny Panels to attend Cabinet meetings.   

 
2. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group reviewed the relevant constitutional references to 

the attendance of Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of DSPs to attend Cabinet meetings.   
 
2.2 Members considered that the Constitution should be revised to ensure that it is the 

right of all Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of DSPs to address the Cabinet on behalf of 
their Panel on any item of relevance to that Panel.  There was also concern that a 
member could only speak before the Cabinet debated or discussed the item in 
question.  Whilst agreeing that anyone wishing to speak should perhaps be time 
limited it was considered that Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of all DSPs would benefit 
from being able to make remarks after the debate had commenced.  It was agreed 
that it would be beneficial if Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen were given the opportunity 
to speak briefly at the beginning of the item and then sum up at the end, in a similar 
style as occurs in relation to a motion being put before a full Council meeting.   It 
was considered at the subsequent meeting of the Group that it would not be 
practical to include a summing up provision for Chairmen or Vice Chairmen at the 
Cabinet meeting.   

 
2.3 Members were also concerned that in relation to private Cabinet meetings the 

constitution confirmed that “where a matter under consideration at a private meeting 
of the Cabinet is within the remit of the DSP, the Chairman of that panel and/or the 
Vice/Chairman may attend that private meeting with the consent of the person 
presiding and speak if those present agree”.  It was noted that DSP Chairmen were 
not informed of Private Cabinet meetings where items that would affect their panel 
were being discussed.  The consensus view was that there should be a right for all 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen to speak at private Cabinet meetings on matters 
concerning their particular DSP.  Concern was also expressed that Chairmen or 
Vice-Chairmen were unable to speak without the permission of those present.  It 
was therefore suggested that the relevant wording be removed to read “the 
Chairmen of that panel or the Vice-Chairmen may attend that private meeting and 
speak”. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group therefore recommends to request the Constitution 

and Accounts Committee to consider the following:- 
 
3.1 That the right of Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen to attend open and private Cabinet 

meetings and speak on behalf of their DSP on relevant matters should be approved 
and that reciprocal arrangements be granted to the Cabinet portfolio holder to attend 
and speak at relevant DSP meetings. 

 
3.2 That provision for Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of DSP’s should be made within the 

Constitution to allow them to speak at Cabinet meetings before debate of a relevant 
DSP item. 

 
4. CONTACT POINT:             Corporate Manager, Democratic and Legal Services 

01476 406104  n.goddard@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES
CONSTITUTION AND ACCOUNTS 

COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 9 JANUARY 2006

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Terl Bryant 
Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 
Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Chairman) 
 

Councillor John Wilks 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 
 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services  
Principal Accountant 
Civic Support Officer 
Committee Support Officer 

Councillor Gerald Taylor 

 
 
 

20. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Committee were notified that Councillor Bryant was substituting for 

Councillor Lovelock for this meeting only. 
  
21. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Lovelock sent his apologies. 
  
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH OCTOBER 2005 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20th October were confirmed as a correct 

record of the decisions taken. 
  
24. CIVIC BUDGET UPDATE 
 
 Decision 

 
That the Constitution and Accounts Committee recommends that the use 
of own vehicle for the Chairman be increased to £1,000 and the Vice-
Chairman travel expenses be increased to £150 both for the coming 



2 

financial year but that the remainder of the budget be determined through 
the Council’s budget setting process with a recommendation that it be 
based upon civic budget gross expenditure out turn figure plus inflation. 
 
Members had before them report CS2 from the Civic Support Officer which 
detailed how the civic budget to the end of December 2005 had been spent.  
The Civic Support Officer drew members’ attention to the fact that the transport 
costs had been fully allocated and there was still four months of the civic year 
to go.  All known functions had been included within the transport costs for the 
next four months.  Additional invites to functions during the next four months 
would be restricted.  Also circulated to members was a very comprehensive 
report which the Chairman of the Council had produced, as he was unable to 
attend the meeting. The Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services 
read the report out to members.   The report referred to the three significant 
changes that had occurred which were: 
 
• the loss of a full time Chairman’s Officer/Driver. 
• the loss of a part time Chairman’s/Vice- Chairman’s Driver. 
• the loss of the “official” car. 
 
These had been replaced by utilizing the services of the Chief Executive’s 
personal assistant on a pro rata basis and contracting out the provision of a 
vehicle and driver.   These had worked out very well and he commended the 
dedication of the Civic Support Officer and the support he had received from 
her.  The contracting out of the hiring of a driver and vehicle had also been 
successful and the contractor provided an exemplary service both in the 
vehicles and drivers he supplied.  The Chairman of the Council referred to the 
online access to the Civic Budget via a dedicated link which enabled him along 
with the Civic Support Officer to manage the budget on a day to day basis.  The 
report then gave an overview of the invitations that the Chairman received and 
approximately one-third of the 100 or so functions attended to date had been 
undertaken by self-drive.  He referred to the elements of the driver and vehicle 
contract and despite the large number of self drives that had been undertaken 
and taking into account the known commitments to the end of the civic year the 
travel element of the Civic Budget was all but expended.   He referred to the 
sale of the Civic car and whether some of the proceeds could be used to 
enable further additional invitations to be accepted.  The report concluded by 
referring to the number of self-drives and the consideration of an increase in 
the budget head for Use of Own Vehicle.  He also referred to the location of 
where the Chairman lived within the district as this would also impact on the 
travel budget and suggested that maybe the Chairman’s Civic Budget should 
be combined into one budget heading.   Although he appreciated that there 
was great flexibility between three of the four elements of the budget.  His final 
comment again referred to the work that the Civic Support Officer undertook 
which left noting to be desired. 
The Vice-Chairman of the Council who attended the meeting asked to speak to 
which the Committee agreed and he fully endorsed what the Chairman of the 
Council had written. 
 
 



3 

Members discussed the Chairman of the Council’s report and all agreed that he 
had been an exemplary Chairman of the Council.  Questions were asked about 
the self-drive element of the budget and the costs incurred and it was agreed 
that this element be increase from £100 to £1,000 for the next year.  Also the 
travel expenses of the Vice-Chairman be increased from £100 to £150.  It was 
suggested that the Use of Own Vehicle and the Travel Expenses-Vice 
Chairman be combined, however, the Chief Executive indicated that for audit 
purposes it was better if they were on separate lines.  The issue of the 
Chairman’s retiring gift was also referred to but the budget would take account 
of this element. 
 
The issue of combining all four elements into one heading was then discussed, 
however it was felt that if members wished to go down this path then they 
would need to specify if the Chairman held a Civic dinner, Civic Service etc and 
members agreed to leave the budget headings as they were. 
 
The issue of the sale of the Civic vehicle was then discussed and whether the 
money from the vehicle was available to increase the budget or not. The 
Principal Accountant informed the Committee that the receipt from the sale of 
the Civic vehicle had been allocated to the Civic budget and was available if 
they Committee wished to increase the budget.  Due to the difficulties that had 
been encountered with the Civic Budget in the past, the Committee felt that the 
budget as they set it should be adhered to with no increase; therefore the 
General Fund would absorb any under-spend by the Civic budget.  Members 
agreed that the budget for the next year should be set as shown in the outrun 
for the year plus inflation with the increase in the Use of Own Vehicle from £100 
to £1000 and Vice-Chairman expenses to increase from £100 to £150. 

  
25. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING GROUP 
 
 Decision 

 
To request the Council to approve the following amendments to the 
Constitution: 
 
1) That the right of Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen (at the request of the 

Chairmen) to attend open and private cabinet meetings and speak 
on behalf of their DSP on relevant matters provided that the 
Chairman (or Vice-Chairman on behalf of the Chairman) reflect the 
views of the Panel and undertake to communicate those 
deliberations of the cabinet meeting back to the DSP. 

 
2) That reciprocal arrangements be granted to the Cabinet Portfolio 

Holders to attend and speak at relevant DSP meetings. 
 
3) That provision for Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of DSP’s should be 

made within the Constitution to allow them to speak at Cabinet 
meetings before debate of a relevant DSP item. 

 
 



4 

Members had before them report DLS50 which concerned recommendations 
that had come out of a recent Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group meeting.   The 
report dealt with attendance of Chairmen or Vice-Chairmen of DSP’s attending 
Cabinet meetings.  Members of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating group felt that the 
Constitution should be revised to ensure that it is the right of Chairmen or Vice-
Chairmen of DSP’s to address the Cabinet on behalf of their Panel on any item 
of relevance to that Panel.  Also that Chairmen or Vice-Chairman should be 
able to attend private cabinet meetings. 
 
Members had mixed views over the proposals but the consensus was that 
private cabinet meetings should remain private.  The Chief Executive did clarify 
that a private cabinet meeting had not been held over the last year. Private 
briefings had taken place but no decisions were taken at these meetings and it 
would be a rare occurrence where a decision had to be taken in camera which 
would necessitate a private cabinet meeting.  Members felt that the DSP 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen were given the opportunity to speak at Cabinet 
and the Leader of the Council said that she had never denied any of the 
Councillors the opportunity to and never would. 
 
The Chief Executive said that the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the DSP’s 
were trying to achieve better pre-scrutiny of issues on the forward plan which 
was behind their request.  It was felt that if the recommendation was agreed 
that it should state that the Chairman/Vice-Chairman was properly reflecting the 
views of the Panel and that the findings of the meeting should be reported back 
to the Panel. 
 
A comment was then made about the call-in procedure and reference was 
made to the last call-in and its validity.   The Corporate Manager Democratic 
and Legal Services clarified to the Committee the role of the DSP’s and the 
call-in procedure rules as defined in the Local Government Act 2000.   The 
Chief Executive said that questions had certainly been discussed at the call-in 
and responses given. 
 
An amendment was proposed and seconded that arrangements be made for 
the Portfolio Holders to speak at DSP meetings.  On being put to the vote the 
amendment was lost.  The original recommendation was then proposed with 
the addition that the Chairman or Vice Chairman (who attended at the 
Chairman’s request) reflect the views of the Panel to the Cabinet and that the 
outcome of the meeting be reported back to the DSP.  This was proposed and 
seconded and the recommendation carried. 
 

  
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
 
 None. 
  
27. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 4.15pm. 



5 

  
 


